

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

SHAWN J. TARDY, *et al.*,

*

Plaintiffs,

*

v.

*

Civil Case No. 13-cv-02841-CCB

MARTIN O'MALLEY, *et al.*,

*

Defendants.

*

* * * * *

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland

MATTHEW J. FADER (Fed. Bar # 29294)
STEPHEN M. RUCKMAN (Fed. Bar # 28981)
Assistant Attorney General
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
410-576-7906 (tel.); 410-576-6955 (fax)
mfader@oag.state.md.us

DAN FRIEDMAN (Fed. Bar # 24535)
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Legislative Services Building
90 State Circle, Room 104
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
410-946-5600 (tel.)
dfriedman@oag.state.md.us

Dated: October 23, 2013

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO CHAPTER 427’S BAN ON HIGH-CAPACITY DETACHABLE MAGAZINES FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE BAN DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT (COUNT TWO).....	6
A. The Second Amendment Framework.....	6
B. Maryland’s Ban on High-Capacity Detachable Magazines Does Not Fall Within the Scope of the Second Amendment Right.	9
II. THE PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS (COUNT THREE).	14
III. THE PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A VOID-FOR-VAGUENESS CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED (COUNT FOUR).	19
A. The Plaintiffs’ Due Process Challenge Fails Because a Facial Challenge Based on Vagueness Can Only Succeed if the Law Is Impermissibly Vague in All of Its Applications	21
B. To the Extent the Plaintiffs Are Making an As-Applied Challenge, They Fail to Plead a Plausible Claim of Vagueness in Any Potential Application of the Them.....	29
IV. THE BUSINESS PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDMENT CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROTECT A RIGHT TO SELL FIREARMS.	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	17
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	21, 22
<i>City of Clebourne v. Clebourne City Ctr., Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14
<i>Coalition of N.J. Sportsmen, Inc. v. Whitman</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 666 (D.N.J. 1999).....	23
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox TV Stations</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	20
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	17
<i>Gallagher v. City of Clayton</i> , 699 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008).....	6, 15
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	20
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Hodges v. Colorado Springs</i> , 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 10105 (10th Cir. May 4, 1992)	19
<i>Kole v. Village of Norridge</i> (N.D. Ill. April 19, 2013).....	31

<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	31
<i>Martin v. Lloyd</i> , 700 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21, 22, 23, 27
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	8, 10
<i>Pizzo v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173370 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2012)	18
<i>Richmond Boro Gun Club v. City of New York</i> , 896 F. Supp. 276 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	23
<i>San Diego County Gun Rights Cmte. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15, 16
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	20
<i>Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 585 F.3d 652 (4th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Chafin</i> , 423 F. App'x. 342 (4th Cir. 2011).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 666 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2012)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 627 F.3d 513 (4th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Conrad</i> , 2013 WL 546373 (W.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2013)	31
<i>United States v. Hager</i> , 721 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Klecker</i> , 348 F.3d 69 (4th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Lanning</i> , 723 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 815 F.2d 971 (4th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	10-11

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 22

United States v. Whorley, 550 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2008) 20

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1983) 21, 22

Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart, 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 6, 20

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 22

White Tail Park, Inc. v. Stroube, 413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005) 30, 31

Williams v. Puerto Rico, 910 F. Supp. 2d 386 (D.P.R. 2012) 18

Wilson v. County of Cook, 968 N.E.2d 641, 649-653 (Ill. 2012) 24, 27, 28

Woollard v. Gallagher, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir.), *cert. denied* No. 13-42, 2013 U.S. LEXIS 7384 (2013)..... 8, 9

W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Deloitte & Touche LLP, 549 F.3d 100 (2d. Cir. 2008) 31

Wroblewski v. City of Washburn, 965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir., 1992) 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. II *passim*

U.S. Const., amend. V 1

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1 1, 14, 15

Federal Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2238 11

10 U.S.C. § 899 11

10 U.S.C. § 904 11

10 U.S.C. § 2110	11
10 U.S.C. § 2385	11
10 U.S.C. § 2538	11
10 U.S.C. § 2539	11
10 U.S.C. § 2576	11
10 U.S.C. § 2576a.....	11
10 U.S.C. § 4655	11
10 U.S.C. § 4684	11
10 U.S.C. § 9655	11
10 U.S.C. § 9684	11
14 U.S.C. § 655	11
16 U.S.C. § 3912	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1)(A).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1)(B).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(3)	30
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 926B.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 926C.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 962	11
18 U.S.C. § 967	11
18 U.S.C. § 1022	11

18 U.S.C. § 1386 11

22 U.S.C. § 450 11

22 U.S.C. § 522 11

22 U.S.C. § 523 11

22 U.S.C. § 524 11

22 U.S.C. § 527 11

22 U.S.C. § 2349aa-2..... 11

22 U.S.C. § 2778 11

26 U.S.C. § 995 11

26 U.S.C. § 5847 11

31 U.S.C. § 321 11

State Statutes

Md. Code Ann., art. 27, § 441(d) (1989)..... 26

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301..... 2

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(f)..... 9

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-302(7)..... 15, 17

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303(a) 2

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303(b)(2) 2

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303(b)(3) 3

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305..... 3

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305(b)..... 9

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-306(a) 26

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 2-301(a) 16

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 3-101(e) 16

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(r) 26

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(r)(2)..... 26

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117 26

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-118 26

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-123(a) 26

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-144 26

2007 Laws of Maryland, ch. 427 *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 1, 2, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 14

Regulations

COMAR 12.04.02.03A..... 17

COMAR 12.04.02.06A..... 17

COMAR 12.04.02.06B(2) 17

COMAR 12.04.02.06B(3) 17

COMAR 12.04.02.07..... 17

COMAR 12.04.02.08A..... 17

COMAR 12.04.02.08E 17

COMAR 12.04.02.10C 17

Miscellaneous

1 A New and Complete Law Dictionary 10

1 Dictionary of the English Language 106 (4th ed.) (reprinted 1978) 10

4 Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769) 7

95 Atty. Gen. Md. 101, 108 (2010) 27

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 405 (5th ed. 2011) 26
